
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

20 March 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE B will be held in the Council Chamber at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4 - Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
28 February 2019.

3 - 10

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Items Recommended for Approval.

6.  DM/18/4132 - Pump House, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, 
RH15 0RT.

11 - 22

7.  DM/18/4746 - Land Rear of Chippendale, Gatehouse Lane, 
Burgess Hill, RH15 9XD.

23 - 44

8.  DM/18/4994 - Haywards Heath Cricket Club, The Pavilion, 
Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, RH16 3BW.

45 - 52



9.  DM/19/0071 - Land North of Lindfield Common Bowling Green 
Car Park, Backwoods Lane, Lindfield.

53 - 74

10.  DM/19/0092 - Jasper Wood, Cuttinglye Road, Crawley Down, 
Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4LR.

75 - 82

11.  DM/19/0165 - The Triangle Leisure Centre, Triangle Way, 
Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8WA.

83 - 92

12.  DM/19/0180 - 11 The Stennings, East Grinstead, West Sussex, 
RH19 1PF.

93 - 96

Items Recommended for Refusal.

None.

Other Matters.

13.  TP/18/0007 - Butchers Shaw, Street Lane, Ardingly 97 - 102

14.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

To: Members of Planning Committee B: Councillors C Hersey, A Watts Williams, P Coote, 
S Hatton, C Holden, A MacNaughton, N Mockford, P Moore, R Salisbury, L Stockwell and 
R Whittaker

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee B
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2019

from 7.00 pm - 9.40 pm

Present: C Hersey (Chairman)
A Watts Williams (Vice-Chair)

P Coote
S Hatton

N Mockford
P Moore

A MacNaughton

Absent: Councillors C Holden, R Salisbury and R Whittaker.

Also Present: Councillors N Webster, A Barrett-Miles, M. Hersey and E Matthews.

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor M. Hersey substituted for Councillor Salisbury and Councillor Matthews 
substituted for Councillor Holden

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Salisbury, Holden and Whittaker.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Moore declared a predetermined interest in DM/18/3627 - Land North of 
Maple Drive, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8DJ as she is the Ward Member. She 
confirmed that she will speak as Ward Member on the application and would remove 
herself from meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

Councillor M. Hersey declared a predetermined interest in DM/18/4002 - 7 Hickmans 
Close, Lindfield, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 2PS as she is the Ward 
Member. She confirmed that she will speak as Ward Member on the application and 
would remove herself from meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting on 
the item.

Councillor Matthews declared a predetermined interest in DM/18/4821 - Land to the 
East of Yew Tree Cottage, Wallage Lane, Rowfant, West Sussex, RH10 4NG as he 
is the Ward Member. He confirmed that he will speak as Ward Member on the 
application and would remove himself from meeting for the duration of the discussion 
and voting on the item.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
31 JANUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the Committee held on 31 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

DM/18/3627 - LAND NORTH OF MAPLE DRIVE, BURGESS HILL, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH15 8DJ.

Joseph Swift, Planning Officer, introduced the report for the erection of a new church 
and community facility including all associated external works forming car, 
motorcycle and cycle parking and associated hard and soft landscaping at land north 
of Maple Drive, Burgess Hill. He drew Members attention to the Agenda Update 
Sheet which detailed amendments to Condition 8. It was also confirmed that the 
development will not affect the proposed neighboring developments at Freeks Farm 
or Burgess Hill Town Football Club.

Councillor Pru Moore, Ward Member for Burgess Hill Leylands, spoke in favour of the 
application. She explained that the church is currently based in the primary school 
which is too small however the new building will be able to accommodate the Church, 
the Friends of Burgess Hill Green Network and the local youth club. She felt that one 
small community centre outside of the ward but intended to serve the ward was 
inadequate. It was also noted that the area that is to be developed is rough 
grassland, so she believed the loss of the land would not be of concern.

As there were no Members wishing to speak on this item, the Chairman took 
Members to the recommendation to approve, as set out in the report and subject to 
the rewording of Condition 8 as per the Agenda Update Sheet, which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to conditions outlined at Appendix A 
and Agenda Update Sheet.

DM/18/4002 - 7 HICKMANS CLOSE, LINDFIELD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH16 2PS.

Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought 
planning permission for the erection of a two-storey side and single-storey rear 
extension to form accessible bedroom suite and therapy room with en-suite bathroom 
over; enlargement of kitchen and living areas plus conversion of existing garage to 
form an enlarged detached annexe. He drew Member’s attention to the Agenda 
Update Sheet which detailed the removal of Condition 3.

Jonathan Sewell-Rutter, speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application.

Councillor M. Hersey, Ward Member for Lindfield, raised concerns over the 
application. She and other Members of the Lindfield Parish Council believed the 
application to be contrary to Policy DP26 of the Mid Sussex District Plan as the 
character and design of what is proposed will cause significant harm to the street 
scene. It was felt that the application would be acceptable if the roof was lowered and 
the extension was not able to be viewed from the street.

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 4



The Business Unit Leader for Development Manager and the Senior Planning Officer 
explained the appearance of the pitched roof to the single storey extension.

A Member said that he couldn’t see the extension having a harmful impact to the 
public realm and believed that re-designing the application would be unnecessary. 

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.

DM/18/4746 - LAND AT REAR OF CHIPPENDALE, GATEHOUSE LANE, 
BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, RH15 9XD.

Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought to vary 
Condition 2 of planning permission DM/17/0537, an application that was approved by 
the committee for the erection of a detached dwelling, detached garage and access. 
The effect of the variation was to substitute revised plans to reflect retrospective 
amendments to the position of dwelling. He drew attention to the Agenda Update 
Sheet and an additional letter of objection that also provide supplementary 
photographs of the application site. He highlighted the variation to the dwelling and 
stated that it had moved approximately 5 metres south and rotated 20 degrees 
clockwise relative to the development allowed at appeal.

Claire Pickford, local resident, spoke against the application.

Mark Best, agent of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

Andrew Barrett Miles, Ward Member for Dunstall, spoke against the application and 
drew attention to the planning history of the application site. He explained that his 
concerns of the significant impact to neighbouring amenity due to overbearing and 
lack of privacy was confirmed when he attended the site. The dwelling could be seen 
between the properties of 5, 6 and 7 The Oaks and was found to be overbearing 
more so when in the garden of an adjoining property. 

The Chairman sought further clarification on the planning history of the application 
site.

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, explained that the 
Council refused an application in 2012 however the Planning Inspector allowed the 
appeal and granted planning permission. 

He advised that the Council approved the subsequent application in 2017. These 
permissions are material considerations. Aside from the repositioning of the building, 
lowering of the roof lights and repla
[...]
o refuse the application which was 
agreed unanimously.
RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused for the reason as laid out in Appendix A.

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm

Chairman

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee B 
 

28 MAR 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Ansty And Staplefield 
 

DM/18/4132 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

PUMP HOUSE VALEBRIDGE ROAD BURGESS HILL WEST SUSSEX 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF 25 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS ON LAND 
EAST OF VALEBRIDGE ROAD WITH THE DEMOLITION OF PUMP 
HOUSE AND NUGGETS. 
MR JULIAN WALKER 
 
POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Areas of Special Control for Adverts / 

Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / 
Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey /  

  
ODPM CODE: Smallscale Major Dwellings 

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 11

Agenda Item 6



 

13 WEEK DATE: 16th January 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Robert Salisbury / Cllr Pete Bradbury /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Andrew Morrison 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 25 residential 
dwellings on land east of Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill following the demolition of 
Pump House and Nuggets dwellings.  
 
The application site is located within the administrative areas of both Lewes District 
Council (within East Sussex) and Mid Sussex District Council (within West Sussex). 
The vast majority of the site however, including all proposed dwellings, falls within 
the administrative area of Lewes District Council. A duplicate planning application 
has been submitted to the Lewes District 
[...]
es to go towards 
the costs of providing infrastructure within Mid Sussex, it will be necessary for Mid 
Sussex District Council to put forward a case and to bid for those monies from 
Lewes District Council. It would therefore not be appropriate for Mid Sussex District 
Council to try and seek to obtain further infrastructure monies in addition to that 
secured through the CIL in this case, as there is no housing development that is 
being constructed within Mid Sussex.  
 
Ashdown Forest 
 
Given that the residential development element of the application sits solely within 
the administrative area of Lewes District Council, it is the responsibility of this 
neighbouring authority and not Mid Sussex District Council to satisfy itself in relation 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, and specifically the 
issue of atmospheric pollution on the Ashdown Forest Special Area of Conservation 
in relation to traffic emissions.   
 
All the other issues raised during the consultation period have been taken into 
account and these other issues are either considered not to warrant a refusal of 
permission in relation to the matters under assessment for this authority, are items 
that could be dealt with effectively by planning conditions or other legislation or are 
not material planning considerations. 
 
PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 25 residential 
dwellings on land east of Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill following the demolition of 
Pump House and Nuggets dwellings.  
 
The application site is located within the administrative areas of both Lewes District 
Council (within East Sussex) and Mid Sussex District Council (within West Sussex). 
The vast majority of the site however, including all proposed dwellings, falls within 
the administrative area of Lewes District Council. A duplicate planning application 
has been submitted to the Lewes District Council and remains pending 
con
[...]
n and Planning 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application seeks planning permission to replace and existing equipment store, 
in the same location within the north west corner of The Health Recreation Ground, 
adjacent to the exiting cricket nets. The site is located within The Heath 
Conservation Area.  
 
The application is being reported to committee as MSDC is the landowner. 
 
The proposed structure is of a more solid construction and is larger than the existing 
timber store and is proposed to be constructed in brick with a flat roof and will 
contain two sets of steel double doors within the southern elevation. The siting and 
scale requires the removal of an existing Silver Birch Tree. The impact of the 
increased scale of the building and loss of the tree in relation to the character of the 
surrounding conservation area is proposed to be mitigated by seeking a replacement 
tree and proportionate landscaping. With the imposition of a condition to secure this 
information, along with details of foul and surface water drainage, the proposal will 
not harm the character of the conservation area, is considered to be of an 
acceptable standard of design, would not harm neighbouring amenity and would 
meet the requirements of policies DP26, DP34, DP37 and DP41 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan and E9 of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan. The store would 
allow the Club to improve the quality of the facility through improved maintenance of 
the outfield and would therefore meet the requirements of policy DP24 of the District 
Plan. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval as set out in full 
at Appendix A. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTEES 
 
Haywards Heath Town Council:  
 
No comment. 
 

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 46



 

Conservation Officer:  
 
No objection.  
 
Drainage Engineer:  
 
No objection. 
 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
The application seeks planning permissi
[...]
provided. 
However, the application form suggests the use of a soakaway. Our plans show a surface 
water culvert / drain is located approximately 10m from the proposed development site. 
Confirmation of the exact location of this culvert will be required and the development should 
be located a minimum of 5m away from its actual location. 
 
 

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 52



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Planning Committee B 
 
28 MAR 2019 
 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 
Lindfield 
 
DM/19/0071 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 
LAND NORTH OF LINDFIELD COMMON BOWLING GREEN CAR PARK 
BACKWOODS LANE LINDFIELD 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC CONVENIENCE BLOCK ON 
COMMON LAND TO THE NORTH OF THE CAR PARK AT LINDFIELD 
BOWLING CLUB ON BACKWOODS LANE. 
MR ANDREW FUNNELL 
 
POLICY: Article 4 Direction / Built Up Areas / Conservation Area / Common 

Land / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey /  

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 53

Agenda Item 9



 

ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 29th March 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Margaret Hersey / Cllr Andrew Lea / Cllr Anthea Lea 

/   
 
CASE OFFICER: Hamish Evans 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a Public Convenience Block at 
Land North of Lindfield Common, Bowling Green Car Park, Backwoods Lane, 
Lindfield.  
 
The application is before committee as the application site is located on land owned 
by Mid Sussex District Council.  
The application must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material planning considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan in this 
part of the Mid Sussex comprises of the Lindfield and Lindfield Rural Neighbourhood 
Plan (2016) and Mid Sussex District Plan (2018). 
 
In terms of policy the 
[...]
EISURE CENTRE TRIANGLE WAY BURGESS HILL 
WEST SUSSEX 
PROPOSED PADEL TENNIS COURT TO REPLACE PAVED AREA TO 
REAR OF THE CENTRE. 
MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 

Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey / Highways and 
Planning Agreement (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 83

Agenda Item 11



 

8 WEEK DATE: 1st April 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles / Cllr Jacqui Landriani /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Joseph Swift 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks planning permission for a proposed padel tennis court to 
replace paved area to rear of the centre at the Triangle Leisure Centre in Burgess 
Hill. The application is being reported to committee as the District Council is the 
landowner. 
 
The proposal is considered to be of an appropriate design, size and scale that is in-
keeping with the character of the leisure centre. It is not considered to cause a 
significant detrimental impact upon neighbouring residential amenities, while the 
proposal would result in improved leisure facilities at The Triangle. Therefore, the 
proposal is deemed to comply with Policies DP24 and DP26 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan, Policy LR3 of the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan and the 
requirements of the NPPF  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommend permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Environmental Protection  
 
Recommend condition on construction hours and hours of use.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
This application seeks planning permission for a proposed padel tennis court to 
replace paved area to rear of the centre at the Triangle Leisure Centre in Burgess 
Hill. The application is being reported to committee as the District Counc
[...]
ittee B - 28 March 2019 100



the TPO. Photographic evidence is available showing the woodland in July 2016 and more 
recently. 
 
The Parish Council have been contacted as they requested that a meeting be arranged with 
an officer from the Forestry Commission. Following this meeting, they wish to raise no 
objection to the making of the Order. 
 
ASSESSMENT 
 
It is considered that trees have significant public amenity value and value as a woodland in 
their own right and that it was expedient to issue an Order in accordance with government 
advice. It also provides additional protection for its Ancient Woodland designation. 
 
It is also consistent with the making of other Orders on the land between the two 
Conservation Areas. 
 
If it is the owner's stated aim to conserve and enhance the woodland, then the TPO will 
provide no obstacles to this and although reasons are required, this will place such reasons 
in the public domain and may lead to less allegations against the owner. 
 
Officers are content that the trees meet the relevant criteria for inclusion in the Order and 
that their protection is justified, and it is considered that the Order should be confirmed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Order is confirmed. 

Planning Committee B - 28 March 2019 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 February 2019.
	6 DM/18/4132 - Pump House, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, RH15 0RT.
	7 DM/18/4746 - Land Rear of Chippendale, Gatehouse Lane, Burgess Hill, RH15 9XD.
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS

	8 DM/18/4994 - Haywards Heath Cricket Club, The Pavilion, Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, RH16 3BW.
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS

	9 DM/19/0071 - Land North of Lindfield Common Bowling Green Car Park, Backwoods Lane, Lindfield.
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS

	10 DM/19/0092 - Jasper Wood, Cuttinglye Road, Crawley Down, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 4LR.
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS

	11 DM/19/0165 - The Triangle Leisure Centre, Triangle Way, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8WA.
	12 DM/19/0180 - 11 The Stennings, East Grinstead, West Sussex, RH19 1PF.
	APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX B – CONSULTATIONS

	13 TP/18/0007 - Butchers Shaw, Street Lane, Ardingly



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee B
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2019

from 7.00 pm - 8.09 pm

Present: C Hersey (Chairman)

P Coote
S Hatton
C Holden

A MacNaughton
P Moore
R Salisbury

R Whittaker

Absent: Councillor A Watts Williams

Also Present: Councillors A Barrett-Miles and N Webster

In absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Watts Williams, the Committee 
appointed Councillor Moore to be Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor M. Hersey substituted for Councillor Watts Williams.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Watts Williams.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor M. Hersey declared a predetermined interest in DM/19/0071 - Land North 
of Lindfield Common Bowling Green Car Park, Backwoods Lane, Lindfield as she is a 
Lindfield Parish Councillor and Lindfield Parish Council submitted the application. 
She confirmed that she would leave the room for the duration of the discussion and 
voting on the item.

Councillor Whittaker declared a personal interest in DM/19/0180 - 11 The Stennings, 
East Grinstead, West Sussex, RH19 1PF as he is the applicant. He confirmed that he 
would leave the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
28 FEBRUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the Committee held on 28 February 2019 were agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.



6. DM/18/4132 - PUMP HOUSE, VALEBRIDGE ROAD, BURGESS HILL, RH15 0RT. 

Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought full 
planning permission for the erection of 25 residential dwellings on land east of 
Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill following the demolition of Pump House and Nuggets 
dwellings. The vast majority of the site however, including all proposed dwellings, 
falls within the administrative area of Lewes District Council and therefore the access 
is the only aspect of the proposal that requires planning permission from Mid Sussex 
District Council. He drew attention the Agenda Update Sheet which detailed a 
substitute Location Plan and Proposed Site Plan.

A Member commented on the previous housing developments on Valebridge Road 
which has increased traffic movements on the road. He enquired whether the Council 
would contact West Sussex County Council Highways to propose to bring in a speed 
limit of 30mph for the whole of Valebridge Road.

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, confirmed that it 
would not do any harm to write a letter to the County Council to ask them to review 
the speed limit on the road.

A Member sought clarification over the recipients of payments from the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and the Section 106 Contributions from the development. She 
also questioned if the District Plan takes precedence over the Burgess Hill 
Neighbourhood Plan.

The Senior Planning Officer clarified that the mechanism to seek to secure 
contributions would be for Mid Sussex to bid for a proportion of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy funds that are to be paid to Lewes District Council by the 
developer in the event Lewes District Council grant permission. 

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council, advised that the District Plan does take 
precedence over the Burgess Hill Neighbourhood Plan.

A Member raised her concerns as she could not find any mention of a Construction 
Management Plan in the report and highlighted issues within her ward with 
construction trucks spilling their waste spoil.

The Senior Planning Officer explained that he had considered the issue but felt it be 
more appropriate for Lewes District Council to impose such a condition. He added 
that he would write to the case officer of the application at the Council to request that 
spoil and such like construction waste is reviewed in the Construction Management 
Plan.

A Member enquired whether Lewes District Council will be collecting the bins.

The Vice-Chairman, and Ward Member of a neighbouring ward, confirmed that 
Lewes District Council collects the bins of other housing developments on Valebridge 
Road that fall within their authority.  

The Chairman noted that no other Member wished to speak so moved to 
recommendation to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED



That planning permission be approved subject to conditions outlined at Appendix A 
and Agenda Update Sheet.

7. DM/18/4746 - LAND REAR OF CHIPPENDALE, GATEHOUSE LANE, BURGESS 
HILL, RH15 9XD. 

The Chairman reminded Members that the application was considered at the last 
meeting of the committee but was deferred pending further clarification on the 
positioning of the dwelling compared to previous planning permissions.

Andy Watt, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought to vary 
Condition 2 of Planning Permission DM/17/0537, which previously approved the 
erection of a detached dwelling, detached garage and access. The variation provided 
revised plans to reflect the amendments to the siting of the dwelling works which 
have taken place retrospectively.

Claire Pickford, local resident, spoke against the application.

Mark Best, agent of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.

Councillor Andrew Barrett-Miles, Ward Member, spoke against the application. He 
highlighted the effect of the property on No.5 and No.6 The Oaks which has created 
an unneighbourly environment and visible impact on the street scene. He also drew 
attention to the loss of privacy and outlook on the gardens and believed that the new 
application should be refused.

A Member explained that she attended Gatehouse Lane to view the development 
and found it to be completely overbearing. She believed that it was not acceptable 
and that it should not go ahead.

The Chairman enquired the distances of the closest point of the development to the 
nearest neighbouring property.

The Senior Planning Officer clarified the distances of the dwelling to the nearest 
neighbouring property for the application, firstly which was approved by the Planning 
Inspector, secondly the application that was previously approved by the committee in 
2017 and finally the application before the committee. The appeal scheme was 
located 19.6m from the nearest property; the previously approved application was 
located 22.4m away from the nearest neighbouring property and the application 
before the committee reduced the distances to 22m.

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, drew attention to 
national guidance on retrospective planning applications. 

A Member felt that it would be difficult to refuse an application when the Planning 
Inspector had previously approved an application which was closer to neighbouring 
dwellings than the current application.

A Member expressed understanding of Members concerns. He requested guidance 
on the acceptable distances and questioned whether an outright refusal on that issue 
alone would be unreasonable.

The Business Unit Leader for Development Management explained that the 2013 
Inspector’s decision has now lapsed however his views on the effect of a dwelling on 



neighbouring properties still remains a material consideration. The Inspector has 
considered the relation of the dwelling with other neighbouring properties at 19.6m 
and found it acceptable therefore any subsequent application with a greater distance 
would be more difficult refuse.  
 
The Chairman noted that no other Member wished to speak so moved to 
recommendation to approve the application which was agreed with 5 Members in 
support and 4 Members against.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to conditions outlined at Appendix A.

8. DM/18/4994 - HAYWARDS HEATH CRICKET CLUB, THE PAVILION, 
PERRYMOUNT ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, RH16 3BW. 

Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management, introduced the 
report which sought planning permission to replace and existing equipment store, in 
the same location within the north west corner of The Health Recreation Ground, 
adjacent to the exiting cricket nets.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to recommendation 
to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to conditions outlined at Appendix A

[Councillor M. Hersey removed herself from the discussion at 7:55pm]

9. DM/19/0071 - LAND NORTH OF LINDFIELD COMMON BOWLING GREEN CAR 
PARK, BACKWOODS LANE, LINDFIELD. 

Hamish Evans, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought planning 
permission for the erection of a Public Convenience Block at Land North of Lindfield 
Common, Bowling Green Car Park, Backwoods Lane, Lindfield. The application is 
before committee as the application site is located on land owned by Mid Sussex 
District Council.

A Member enquired who will maintain the Convenience Block.

The Chairman confirmed that it will be Lindfield Parish Council that maintains the 
block.

The Chairman noted that no other Member wished to speak so moved to 
recommendation to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.

[Councillor M. Hersey returned to participate in the discussion at 7:58pm]



10. DM/19/0092 - JASPER WOOD, CUTTINGLYE ROAD, CRAWLEY DOWN, 
CRAWLEY, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4LR. 

Caroline Grist, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought planning 
permission to replace existing metal gates with electronic opening gates mounted on 
brick piers at the entrance to Jasper Wood, Cuttinglye Road. She added that the 
gates are of a similar design to other gates built on the road.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to recommendation 
to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A.

11. DM/19/0165 - THE TRIANGLE LEISURE CENTRE, TRIANGLE WAY, BURGESS 
HILL, WEST SUSSEX, RH15 8WA. 

Joseph Swift, Planning Officer introduced the report which sought planning 
permission for a proposed padel tennis court to replace paved area to rear of the 
centre at the Triangle Leisure Centre in Burgess Hill. The application is being 
reported to committee as the District Council is the landowner.

A Member sought clarification over whether there will still be an area to sit outside 
when the construction is completed.

The Planning Officer confirmed that there will be.

The Vice-Chairman enquired whether the court will be fully enclosed.

The Planning Officer explained that the court is not fully enclosed however 
environmental health officers are happy with the application.

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to recommendation 
to approve the application which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix A.

[Councillor Whittaker removed himself from the discussion at 8:07pm]

12. DM/19/0180 - 11 THE STENNINGS, EAST GRINSTEAD, WEST SUSSEX, RH19 
1PF. 

The Chairman noted that Members did not require a presentation from officers and 
therefore moved to the recommendation to approve the application which was 
agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED



That recommended that permission be granted subject to the condition set out in 
Appendix A.

13. TP/18/0007 - BUTCHERS SHAW, STREET LANE, ARDINGLY 

The Chairman confirmed that the application was withdrawn from the committee due 
to a lack of information.

14. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The Chairman noted that this was the last Committee B meeting of the current year 
and said he would like to thanks all Members for the way in which they had 
considered all applications with a very professional and positive approach. The 
Chairman further added that he had been approached on two occasions by an 
applicant and a member of the public who commented on the way Members had 
shown a very professional and fair approach holding the planning officers to account.  

The meeting finished at 8.09 pm

Chairman


